

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).521 /2016

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Bipin Ch. Thakuria

Respondent : Environment & Forests Department, Govt. of Assam

Date of hearing : 07.9.2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Rtd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

<u>O R D E R</u>

07.9.2016

The petitioner Shri Bipin Ch. Thakuria is present. The public authority is represented by:- (1) Shri Manabendra Medhi, Joint Secretary & SPIO of Environment and Forests Department, Govt. of Assam, and (2) shri Prabodh Haloi, Sr. Admn. Assistant, Environment & Forests Department, Assam. The second appeal petition dated 26.10.15 with reference to RTI petition dated 7.7.14 relating to service matter of the petitioner is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties. The petitioner has however, submitted written statement dated 7.9.1'6 stating that the instant matter was already disposed of in another Case No. SIC/KP(M) 412/2016 and requested to drop the instant second appeal case. His prayer is granted and the matter is dropped.

Sd/(H. S. Das)
Chief Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar

Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).521/2016/16-A

Dtd. 07.9.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The Joint Secretary & SPIO of the Environment & Forests Department, Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for information.
- 2. Shri Bipin Ch. Thakuria, 44/A, I.G. Road, Santipur, Guwahati-9 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission